
John R. Kasich, Governor
Mary Taylor, Lt. Governor
Scott J. Nally, Director

December 14, 2012 Re: Scioto County
Big Bear Lake Family Resort
OGV00030*AG
Correspondence (PWW)

Mr. Robin Waddell, Manager
Big Bear Lake Family Resort
P.O. Box 331
Peebles, Ohio 45660

Dear Mr. Waddell:

On November 21, 2012, I conducted a compliance evaluation inspection at Big Bear
Lake Family Resort located in Lucasville, Ohio. The purpose of the inspection was to
determine Big Bears compliance with NPDES Permit Number OGV00030*AG and the
Ohio Water Pollution Control Act, Revised Code Chapter 6111.

As a result of the inspection and review of our files, I have the following comments:

Part II, F of your permit titled, Renotification for Permit Renewal, states: In order to
receive authorization to discharge beyond the date of expiration of the general permit
(i.e. renew existing general permit), the permittee shall notify the Director of its intent to
be covered by general permit OHS000004 (submit a new NOl) within 45 days after the
effective date of that renewed general permit.

The General Permit is expired and has not been renewed. Discharging without a
valid permit is a violation of Ohio Revised Code 6111. If you plan on discharging
from this facility in the future, a current permit is required. As long as your permit
remains active, you are required to sample and report those results to the Ohio
EPA. 1 spoke with your operator, Rick Hardin, on December 3, 2012. He plans on
submitting the NOl for renewal to the Ohio EPA. I informed him to send me a copy
of the completed NOl for our records.

The Ohio EPA strongly encourages pollution prevention as the preferred approach for
waste management. The first priority of pollution prevention is to eliminate the
generation of wastes and pollutants at the source (source reduction). For those wastes
or pollutants that are generated, the second priority is to recycle or reuse them in an
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environmentally sound manner. You can benefit economically, help preserve the
environment, and improve your public image by implementing pollution prevention
programs. For more information about pollution prevention, including fact sheets and
U.S. EPA's Facility Pollution Prevention Guide, (EPA/600/R-92/088), you may contact
the Ohio EPA Pollution Prevention Section at (614) 644-3469 or me at (740) 380-5227
for additional information.

Sin,erely,

Scott Foster
Environmental Specialist 2
Division of Surface Water

SFIdh

Enclosure

C:	 Rick Hardin, ORC



State of Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
Southeast District Office

Semi-Public NPDES Compliance Inspection Report

Section A: National Data System Coding
Permit #	 NPDES #	 MonthlDaylYear	 Inspection Type	 Inspector	 Facility Type

OGV00030*AG	 OHGV00060	 November 21, 2012 1	 C	 S

Section B: Facility Data
Name and Location of Facility Inspected	 Entry Time	 Permit Effective Date

Big Bear Lake Family Resort 	 9:30 am.	 August 1, 2008
9906 Big Bear Creek Road	 Exit Time	 Permit Expiration Date
Lucasville, Ohio 45648 10:15 am,	 December 31, 2009

Name(s) and Title(s) of On-Site Representatives 	 Phone Number(s)
Robin Waddell, Manager 	 (740) 259-2000

Name(s), Address and Title(s) of Operator of Record 	 Phone Number(s)
Rick Hardin, ORC	 (937) 779-1519
P.O. Box 156
Winchester, Ohio 45697

Name, Address, and Title of Responsible Official 	 Phone Number
Robin Waddell, Manager	 (740) 259-2000
Big Bear Lake Family Resort
P.O. Box 331
Peebles, Ohio 45660

Section D: Summary of Findings (attach additional sheets if necessary)
See attached letter

Inspector	 Reviewer
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